

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

(The figures have not been audited)

| | Note | INDIVIDUAL QUARTER | | CUMULATIVE QUARTER | |
|--|------|--|--|---|---|
| | | Current quarter ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding quarter ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 | Current period ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding period ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 |
| Revenue | | 32,051 | 16,357 | 94,979 | 81,496 |
| Cost of sales | | (26,068) | (12,311) | (75,779) | (62,389) |
| Gross profit | | <u>5,983</u> | <u>4,046</u> | <u>19,200</u> | <u>19,107</u> |
| Interest income | | 248 | 21 | 278 | 33 |
| Other operating income | | (1,347) | 414 | 4,698 | 3,309 |
| Operating expenses | | (10,708) | (4,872) | (41,987) | (19,566) |
| Finance cost | B13 | (258) | (198) | (781) | (683) |
| (Loss)/Profit before taxation | B14 | <u>(6,082)</u> | <u>(589)</u> | <u>(18,592)</u> | <u>2,200</u> |
| Taxation | B6 | <u>(372)</u> | <u>(239)</u> | <u>(784)</u> | <u>(1,290)</u> |
| (Loss)/Profit for the period | | <u>(6,454)</u> | <u>(828)</u> | <u>(19,376)</u> | <u>910</u> |
| (Loss)/Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company | | <u>(6,454)</u> | <u>(828)</u> | <u>(19,376)</u> | <u>910</u> |
| Basic (loss)/earnings: per ordinary share (sen) | B15 | <u>(4.86)</u> | <u>(0.70)</u> | <u>(14.58)</u> | <u>0.77</u> |
| Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen) | B15 | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> | <u>-</u> |

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

| | | As At 30.09.2024 RM'000 | As At 30.09.2023 RM'000 (Audited) |
|--|------|--|--|
| ASSETS | Note | | |
| Non-Current Assets | | | |
| Property, plant and equipment | A9 | 20,538 | 21,162 |
| Prepayment | | 825 | - |
| Power plant development project | | 436,216 | 316,344 |
| | | 457,579 | 337,506 |
| Current Assets | | | |
| Inventories | | 17,994 | 18,743 |
| Trade and other receivables | | 303,906 | 128,556 |
| Tax recoverable | | 825 | 913 |
| Fixed deposits with licensed banks | | 1,454 | 916 |
| Cash and bank balances | | 77,611 | 87,199 |
| | | 401,790 | 236,327 |
| Total Assets | | 859,369 | 573,833 |
| EQUITY | | | |
| Share capital | A7 | 153,385 | 131,605 |
| Other reserves | | 348,760 | 7,530 |
| (Accumulated losses)/Retained earnings | | (19,927) | 1,679 |
| Total equity | | 482,218 | 140,814 |
| LIABILITIES | | | |
| Non-Current Liabilities | | | |
| Lease liabilities | | 214 | 438 |
| Loan and borrowings | B8 | 3,441 | 3,715 |
| Other payables | | 335,318 | 406,359 |
| Deferred tax liabilities | | 1,086 | 1,012 |
| | | 340,059 | 411,524 |
| Current Liabilities | | | |
| Lease liabilities | | 267 | 347 |
| Loan and borrowings | B8 | 16,404 | 5,454 |
| Trade and other payables | | 20,390 | 15,449 |
| Tax payable | | 31 | - |
| Contract liabilities | | - | 245 |
| | | 37,092 | 21,495 |
| Total Liabilities | | 377,151 | 433,019 |
| Total Equity and Liabilities | | 859,369 | 573,833 |
| Net Assets Per Share Attributable to Owners of the Company (RM) | | 3.63 | 1.20 |

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

TOYO VENTURES HOLDINGS BERHAD
Company No. 202001001322 (1357641-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

(The figures have not been audited)

| | <-----Attributable to Owners of the Company-----> | | | | | Total Equity RM '000 |
|--|---|----------------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| | <-----Non-Distributable Reserves-----> | | | | Distributable Reserve | |
| | Share Capital RM '000 | ICULS Equity RM '000 | Exchange Reserve RM'000 | Share Option Reserve RM'000 | Retained Earnings/ (Accumulated Loss) RM '000 | |
| At 1 October 2022 | 131,605 | - | 6,830 | - | 2,559 | 140,994 |
| Profit for the period | - | - | - | - | 886 | 886 |
| Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations | - | - | 700 | - | - | 700 |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period | - | - | 700 | - | 886 | 1,586 |
| Transaction with the owners: | | | | | | |
| Dividend paid | - | - | - | - | (1,766) | (1,766) |
| At 30 September 2023 | 131,605 | - | 7,530 | - | 1,679 | 140,814 |

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

TOYO VENTURES HOLDINGS BERHAD
Company No. 202001001322 (1357641-P)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 (CONT'D)

(The figures have not been audited)

<-----Attributable to Owners of the Company----->

| | <-----Non-Distributable Reserves-----> | | | | Distributable Reserve | |
|--|--|----------------------------|-------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| | Share Capital RM '000 | ICULS Equity RM '000 | Exchange Reserve RM'000 | Share Option Reserve RM'000 | Retained Earnings/ (Accumulated Loss) RM '000 | Total Equity RM '000 |
| At 1 October 2023 | 131,605 | - | 7,530 | - | 1,679 | 140,814 |
| Loss for the period | - | - | - | - | (19,376) | (19,376) |
| Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations | - | - | (11,214) | - | - | (11,214) |
| Total comprehensive loss for the period | - | - | (11,214) | - | (19,376) | (30,590) |
| Transaction with owners: | | | | | | |
| Issuance of ordinary shares pursuant to : | | | | | | |
| - Exercise of Warrant B | 9,243 | - | - | - | - | 9,243 |
| - Exercise of Share Grants | 12,487 | - | - | - | - | 12,487 |
| - Exercise of Employee Share Options | 50 | - | - | (75) | - | (25) |
| - Share Option issued | - | - | - | 1,058 | - | 1,058 |
| - Issuance of ICULS | - | 351,461 | - | - | - | 351,461 |
| Dividend paid | - | - | - | - | (2,230) | (2,230) |
| | 21,780 | 351,461 | - | 983 | (2,230) | 371,994 |
| At 30 September 2024 | 153,385 | 351,461 | (3,684) | 983 | (19,927) | 482,218 |

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

(The figures have not been audited)

| | Current period to date ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding period to date ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 |
|--|---|---|
| CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES | | |
| (Loss)/Profit before taxation | (18,592) | 2,200 |
| Adjustments for: | | |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | 1,762 | 1,577 |
| Interest expenses | 781 | 683 |
| Interest income | (278) | (33) |
| Reversal of impairment loss on receivables | (56) | - |
| Property, plant and equipment written off | 2 | 53 |
| Share grant expenses | 12,487 | - |
| Employee share option expenses | 987 | - |
| Gain on disposal of subsidiary | (65) | - |
| Gain on termination of lease contract | - | (1) |
| Loss on disposal of other investments | - | 370 |
| Loss on winding up of subsidiary | 67 | 2 |
| Unrealised gain on foreign exchange | 6,137 | (2,629) |
| Operating profit before working capital changes | 3,232 | 2,222 |
| Changes in working capital: | | |
| Decrease in inventories | 749 | 2,225 |
| (Increase)/Decrease in receivables | (264,393) | 819 |
| Increase/(Decrease) in payables | 74,852 | (7,348) |
| Cash generated used in operations | (185,560) | (2,082) |
| Tax paid, net of refunds | (591) | (1,079) |
| Net cash generated used in operating activities | (186,151) | (3,161) |
| CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Acquisition of property, plant and equipment | (1,082) | (902) |
| Acquisition of power plant development project | (29,712) | (4,027) |
| Termination of lease | - | (32) |
| Proceeds from disposal of other investment | - | 320 |
| Interest received | 1 | 33 |
| Net cash used in investing activities | (30,793) | (4,608) |

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 (CONT'D)**

(The figures have not been audited)

| | Current period to date ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding period to date ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 |
|---|---|---|
| CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES | | |
| Net changes in banker's acceptance | 7,047 | (2,070) |
| Drawdown of term loans | (11) | 1,501 |
| Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares | 9,243 | - |
| Interest paid | (554) | (683) |
| Dividends paid | (2,230) | (1,766) |
| Placement of fixed deposits with licensed banks | (26) | (16) |
| Repayment of lease liabilities | (361) | (435) |
| Repayment of term loans | (882) | (770) |
| Share option proceeds | 45 | - |
| Advances from non-current other payables | 194,931 | 75,425 |
| Net cash generated from financing activities | 207,202 | 71,186 |
| Net increase in cash and cash equivalents | (9,742) | 63,417 |
| Effect of foreign exchange translation | (2,824) | 3,557 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the interim period | 85,165 | 18,191 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of the interim period | 72,599 | 85,165 |
| CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS COMPRISE: | | |
| Cash and bank balances | 77,611 | 87,199 |
| Short term fixed deposit | 512 | - |
| Bank overdraft | (5,524) | (2,034) |
| | 72,599 | 85,165 |

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

**QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE FOURTH FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134 (INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING)

A1. Basis of Preparation

The unaudited interim financial statements, for the period ended 30 September 2024, have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134, *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board (“MASB”) and paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The unaudited interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 September 2023. For the periods up to and including the year ended 30 September 2023, the Group prepared its financial statement in accordance with the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS”).

The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 30 September 2023.

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”). The significant accounting policies adopted in preparing the interim financial statement are consistent with those of the audited financial statement for the year ended 30 September 2023.

The following are accounting standards, interpretations and amendments of the MFRS Accounting Standards that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) but have not been adopted by the Group and the Company. The Group and the Company plan to apply the abovementioned accounting standards, interpretations and amendments:

From the annual period beginning on 1 October 2024 for the amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2024.

- Amendments to MFRS 16, Leases – Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback
- Amendments to MFRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements – Non-current Liabilities with Covenants and Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
- Amendments to MFRS 107, Statement of Cash Flows and MFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Supplier Finance Arrangements

From the annual period beginning on 1 October 2025 for the amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025.

- Amendments to MFRS 121, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Lack of Exchangeability

From the annual period beginning on 1 October 2026 for the amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026.

- Amendments to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments and MFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures – Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
- Amendments that are part of Annual Improvements - Volume 11:
 - Amendments to MFRS 1, First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
 - Amendments to MFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures
 - Amendments to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments
 - Amendments to MFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements
 - Amendments to MFRS 107, Statement of Cash Flows

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Cont'd)

From the annual period beginning on 1 October 2027 for the amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027.

- MFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
- MFRS 19, Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures

Amendments that will be effective for annual periods yet to be determined.

- Amendments to MFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements and MFRS 128, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The initial application of the abovementioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations are not expected to have any material financial impact to the current period and prior period financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

A3. Auditors' Report

The auditors' report of the preceding financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2023 was not subject to any qualification.

A4. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group's business operations were not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the current quarter under review.

A6. Changes in Estimates

There were no significant changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the financial period-to-date results.

A7. Debts and Equity Securities

Issue of shares and debentures

During the interim period, the Company increased its issued and paid-up share capital from RM131,604,937 to RM153,385,144 as follows:

- On 6 November 2023, issuance of 6,162,200 new ordinary shares pursuant to exercise of Warrant B, at the exercise price of RM1.50 per warrant, for cash consideration of RM9,243,300.
- On 15 March 2024, issuance of 9,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.3874 each, to executive directors at no payment, by deducting the sum of RM12,486,600.00 from the Profit and Loss Account by way of otherwise than cash, as the Share Grants awarded under the Employees' Share Scheme ("ESS") were vested immediately; and
- On 15 March 2024, issuance of 26,260 new ordinary shares of RM1.3874 each, to employees at the exercise price of RM1.25 per share, for cash consideration of RM32,825, in respect of their applications to exercise their ESOS Options under the ESS.
- On 25 April 2024, the Group has successfully issued 295,000,000 units of 5-Year Zero Coupon Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stock ("ICULS") with an aggregate nominal value of RM354,000,000.

A7. Issuance or Repayment of Debts and Equity Securities (Cont'd)

Issue of shares and debentures (Cont'd)

During the interim period, the Company increased its issued and paid-up share capital from RM131,604,937 to RM153,385,144 as follows: (Cont'd)

- v. On 18 June 2024, issuance of 10,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.3874 each, to employees at the exercise price of RM1.25 per share, for cash consideration of RM12,500, in respect of their applications to exercise their ESOS Options under ESS.

The new shares rank pari passu in all respects with the existing shares in the Company.

There was no issuance of debentures during the interim period.

A8. Dividend Paid

On 16 February 2024, the Company paid a first and final single-tier dividend of 1.8 sen per ordinary share in respect of the financial year ended 30 September 2023.

A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The values of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without amendment from the previous audited financial statements.

The Group did not carry out any valuation on its property, plant and equipment during the current interim period.

A10. Segmental Reporting

The Group is comprised of three main segments: Manufacturing and Trading, Investment holding, and Energy. The core operations of the Group are concentrated in the manufacturing and trading segment, which encompasses our primary business activities. The investment holding segment focuses on managing our subsidiaries, while the energy segment specifically refers to the power plant project.

A10. Segmental Reporting (Cont'd)

Current Period To Date 30 September 2024

| | Manufacturing and Trading RM'000 | Investment holding RM'000 | Energy RM'000 | Elimination RM'000 | Consolidated RM'000 |
|--|---|--|--------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Revenue | 95,471 | 13,464 | - | (13,956) | 94,979 |
| Results | | | | | |
| Segment results | 4,027 | (34,254) | (1,904) | 14,042 | (18,089) |
| Interest income | 266 | 215 | - | (203) | 278 |
| Finance cost | (781) | (203) | - | 203 | (781) |
| Taxation | (739) | (45) | - | - | (784) |
| Net (loss)/profit for the financial period | 2,773 | (34,287) | (1,904) | 14,042 | (19,376) |
| Other Information | | | | | |
| Segment assets | 77,424 | 1,286,942 | 214,289 | (735,288) | 843,367 |
| Unallocated corporate assets | | | | | 16,002 |
| Consolidated total assets | | | | | 859,369 |
| Segment liabilities | 41,199 | 700,735 | 51,904 | (425,846) | 367,992 |
| Unallocated corporate liabilities | | | | | 9,159 |
| Consolidated total liabilities | | | | | 377,151 |
| Capital expenditure | 1,072 | 10 | - | - | 1,082 |
| Depreciation/ amortization | 1,757 | 3 | 2 | - | 1,762 |

A10. Segmental Reporting (Cont'd)

Corresponding Period To Date 30 September 2023

| | Manufacturing and Trading RM'000 | Investment holding RM'000 | Energy RM'000 | Elimination RM'000 | Consolidated RM'000 |
|--|---|--|--------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Revenue | 82,669 | 864 | - | (2,037) | 81,496 |
| Results | | | | | |
| Segment results | 3,661 | (491) | (795) | 475 | 2,850 |
| Interest income | 158 | - | 3 | (128) | 33 |
| Finance cost | (718) | (230) | 137 | 128 | (683) |
| Taxation | (1,295) | 5 | - | - | (1,290) |
| Net profit/(loss) for the financial period | 1,806 | (716) | (655) | 475 | 910 |
| Other Information | | | | | |
| Segment assets | 75,920 | 680,012 | 228,699 | (420,381) | 564,250 |
| Unallocated corporate assets | | | | | 9,602 |
| Consolidated total assets | | | | | 573,852 |
| Segment liabilities | 23,736 | 433,742 | 137,242 | (169,042) | 425,678 |
| Unallocated corporate liabilities | | | | | 7,337 |
| Consolidated total liabilities | | | | | 433,015 |
| Capital expenditure | 899 | 3 | - | - | 902 |
| Depreciation/ amortization | 1,574 | - | 3 | - | 1,577 |

A10. Segmental Reporting (Cont'd)

Current Quarter ended 30 September 2024

| | Manufacturing and Trading RM'000 | Investment holding RM'000 | Energy RM'000 | Elimination RM'000 | Consolidated RM'000 |
|--|---|--|--------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Revenue | 32,138 | 216 | - | (303) | 32,051 |
| Results | | | | | |
| Segment results | 2,975 | (31,963) | (3,059) | 25,975 | (6,072) |
| Interest income | 237 | 214 | - | (203) | 248 |
| Finance cost | (416) | (45) | - | 203 | (258) |
| Taxation | (365) | (7) | - | - | (372) |
| Net profit/(loss) for the financial period | 2,431 | (31,801) | (3,059) | 25,975 | (6,454) |

Corresponding Quarter ended 30 September 2023

| | Manufacturing and Trading RM'000 | Investment holding RM'000 | Energy RM'000 | Elimination RM'000 | Consolidated RM'000 |
|--|---|--|--------------------------|-------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Revenue | 17,251 | 2,446 | - | (3,340) | 16,357 |
| Results | | | | | |
| Segment results | 369 | 1,990 | (1,348) | (1,423) | (412) |
| Interest income | 284 | - | 1 | (264) | 21 |
| Finance cost | (401) | (62) | 1 | 264 | (198) |
| Taxation | (262) | 23 | - | - | (239) |
| Net profit/(loss) for the financial period | (10) | 1,951 | (1,346) | (1,423) | (828) |

A10. Segmental Reporting (Cont'd)

Geographical Segments

The Group's continuing operations are mainly production and sale of products in two principal geographical areas, Malaysia and Vietnam.

| | Revenue from external customers by location of segments | | Segment assets by location of assets | | Capital expenditure by location of assets | |
|------------------------------|---|---------------|--------------------------------------|----------------|---|------------|
| | YTD | YTD | YTD | YTD | YTD | YTD |
| | 30.09.2024 | 30.09.2023 | 30.09.2024 | 30.09.2023 | 30.09.2024 | 30.09.2023 |
| | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 |
| Continuing operations | | | | | | |
| Malaysia | 94,979 | 81,496 | 645,080 | 345,153 | 1,082 | 902 |
| Vietnam | - | - | 214,289 | 228,699 | - | - |
| | <u>94,979</u> | <u>81,496</u> | <u>859,369</u> | <u>573,852</u> | <u>1,082</u> | <u>902</u> |

A11. Subsequent Material Events

The Board of Directors of the Company has approved the change of financial year end of the Company from 30 September 2024 to 31 March 2025. Following the change of the financial year end, the next set of audited financial statements shall be made up for a period of 18 months from 1 October 2023 to 31 March 2025.

A12. Changes in the Composition of the Group

In the previous financial quarter, the application to strike off the name of Song Hau 2 Financing Pte Ltd from the Register of Companies was successfully completed and approved by the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority ("ACRA") in Singapore.

A13. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual reporting date and there were no contingent assets as at the end of the current quarter.

A14. Capital Commitments

| | 12 months ended 30 September 2024 RM'000 | 12 months ended 30 September 2023 RM'000 |
|---|--|--|
| Approved and contracted but not provided for: | | |
| Power plant development project | <u>71,806</u> | <u>70,907</u> |

The commitment related to the land lease payment for power plant development project is VND365.5 billion or approximately RM71,806,000 (30.09.2023: RM70,907,000).

B. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B, PART A OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1. Review of Performance

For the current quarter ended 30 September 2024, the Group achieved consolidated revenue of RM32.05 million, compared to RM16.37 million recorded in the corresponding quarter of the previous financial period, representing a 95.79% increase. The Manufacturing and Trading segment contributed RM32.14 million in revenue, a significant improvement from RM17.25 million in the corresponding quarter. The Group recorded a consolidated net loss for the financial period of RM6.45 million, compared to a net loss of RM0.83 million in the corresponding quarter.

The gross profit margin for the current quarter declined to 18.67% compared to 24.74% in the corresponding quarter. Similarly, the cumulative gross profit margin decreased from 23.45% to 20.21%. The reduction in gross profit margin reflects rising input costs and a revenue mix shift toward lower-margin projects in the Manufacturing and Trading segment.

For the cumulative period ended 30 September 2024, the Group achieved consolidated revenue of RM94.98 million, a 16.54% increase compared to RM81.50 million recorded during the corresponding period in 2023. This improvement is attributed to the Manufacturing and Trading segment, which contributed RM95.47 million in revenue, compared to RM82.67 million, which represented 15.49% increase in the corresponding period.

The Group recorded a consolidated net loss of RM19.37 million for the period, compared to a net profit of RM0.91 million in the corresponding period. Despite these challenges, the Manufacturing and Trading segment posted a net profit of RM2.77 million, up from RM1.81 million in the corresponding period.

B2. Comparison with Preceding Quarter's Results

Quarter ended 30 September 2024 vs 30 June 2024

| | 3 months ended 30 September 2024 RM'000 | 3 months ended 30 June 2024 RM'000 |
|----------------------|--|---|
| Revenue | <u>32,051</u> | <u>19,405</u> |
| Loss before taxation | <u>(6,082)</u> | <u>(943)</u> |

For the current quarter ended 30 September 2024, the Group recorded a revenue of RM32.05 million, representing a 65.12% increase compared to the RM19.41 million revenue reported in the preceding quarter ended 30 June 2024. The improvement in revenue is mainly attributable to EDM Group, which has successfully secured a new agency to supply CNC machinery to aerospace and semiconductor part machining industries.

Despite the revenue growth, the Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM6.08 million, compared to a loss of RM0.94 million in the preceding quarter. This significant loss was primarily attributable to unrealised foreign exchange losses driven by the depreciation of the USD.

The Group is focused on overcoming these challenges by optimising costs, enhancing operational efficiency, and leveraging growth opportunities in high-potential markets.

B3. Prospects

Reflecting on the results of the current period, the Group remains committed to improving its performance in the upcoming financial period through strategic business initiatives. Efforts are underway to enhance the profitability of existing operations by optimising cost structures and focusing on a more balanced sales product mix to achieve better margins. In relation to the power plant project, the Group is actively engaging with relevant Vietnam authorities to revive the project and will make announcement as developments occur.

B4. Statement of the Board of Directors' Opinion

Not applicable as the Group did not announce or publish any revenue or profit estimate, forecast, projection or internal target for the financial quarter.

B5. Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee

The Group has not provided any profit forecast or profit guarantee in a public document.

B6. Taxation

| INDIVIDUAL QUARTER | | CUMULATIVE QUARTER | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Current quarter ended | Corresponding quarter ended | Current period to date ended | Corresponding period to date ended |
| 30.09.2024 | 30.09.2023 | 30.09.2024 | 30.09.2023 |
| RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 | RM'000 |

Tax expenses recognised in profit or loss

Income tax

| | | | | |
|----------------------------|-------|-------|-------|---------|
| - Current financial period | (372) | (239) | (784) | (1,290) |
|----------------------------|-------|-------|-------|---------|

B7. Status of Corporate Proposals

(a) Warrant 2020/2023 ("Warrant B")

On 6 November 2023, a total of 6,162,200 units of the outstanding Warrant B of 53,497,495 were converted into new shares at an exercise price of RM1.50 per warrant and proceeds amounting to RM9,243,300 was fully credited to the share capital account of the Company in accordance with the Companies Act 2016 in Malaysia. Any warrants not exercised by the expiry date of 6 November 2023 ceased to be valid for any purpose.

The movements of the warrants during the interim period are as follows:

| Date of issue | Exercise price | Number of Warrant B | | | At 30.09.2024 |
|---------------|----------------|---------------------|-------------|--------------|---------------|
| | | At 01.10.2023 | Exercised | Lapsed | |
| 23-Oct-20 | RM1.50 | 53,497,495 | (6,162,200) | (47,335,295) | - |

B7. Status of Corporate Proposals (Cont'd)

(b) Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stocks ("ICULS")

On 27 December 2022, the Company proposes to settle RM354,000,000 ("Settlement Sum") out of the total outstanding debts as at 22 December 2022 of RM355,154,481 owing to non-current other payables related to a substantial shareholder through the issuance of 295,000,000 units of 5-year, zero coupon ICULS at RM1.20 each, with an aggregate nominal value of RM354,000,000 ("Proposed Settlement").

This Proposed Settlement has been approved by Bursa Securities vide its letter dated 8 November 2023 and was approved by the shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting ("EGM") held on 13 December 2023.

On 25 April 2024, 295,000,000 ICULS have been successfully issued. As such, the Proposed Settlement is deemed completed on even date.

(c) Employees' Share Scheme ("ESS")

On 7 September 2023, the Company proposes to undertake a proposed establishment of an employees' share scheme ("Scheme") of up to fifteen percent (15%) of the total number of issued shares of the Company (excluding treasury shares) at any point in time during the duration of the Scheme to the eligible directors and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries (excluding dormant subsidiaries) ("Proposed ESS"). This Proposed ESS has been approved by Bursa Securities vide its letter dated 4 October 2023 and was approved by the shareholders at an EGM held on 13 December 2023.

On 5 February 2024, new ordinary shares at RM1.3874 per share (5-day volume weighted average market price immediately prior to the offer of Share Grants/ESOS Options) were awarded/offered as follows:

- i. 9,000,000 Share Grants awarded to executive directors at no payment, with immediate vesting period; and
- ii. 9,370,500 ESOS Options offered to eligible directors and employees of the Company to subscribe for new shares at the exercise price of RM1.25 per share, proportionately over a period of 5 years.

The ESS shall be in force for a duration of 5 years commencing from 18 December 2023, the effective date of implementation of the ESS, which is the date of full compliance of the provisions as set out in Paragraph 6.43(1) of the Listing Requirements.

The ESS may be extended for a further period of up to 5 years at the discretion of the Board upon the recommendation of the ESS Committee, subject to a maximum aggregate of 10 years from the effective date.

The movements of the ESS during the interim period are as follows:

| ESS | Exercise price | Number of Ordinary Shares | | | |
|--------------|----------------|---------------------------|-----------|-------------|---------------|
| | | At 01.10.2023 | Offered | Exercised | At 30.09.2024 |
| Share Grants | Nil | - | 9,000,000 | (9,000,000) | - |
| ESOS Options | RM1.25 | - | 9,370,500 | (36,260) | 9,334,240 |

B8. Borrowings

The Group's borrowings as at the end of the reporting quarter are as follows:

| | 30.09.2024 | 30.09.2023 |
|------------------------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| | RM'000 | RM'000 |
| Long term borrowings | | |
| Secured | | |
| Term loans | <u>3,441</u> | <u>3,715</u> |
| Short term borrowings | | |
| Secured | | |
| Banker's acceptance | 9,740 | 2,546 |
| Bank overdraft | 5,524 | 2,034 |
| Term loans | <u>1,140</u> | <u>874</u> |
| | <u>16,404</u> | <u>5,454</u> |
| Total | <u><u>19,845</u></u> | <u><u>9,169</u></u> |

B9. Litigation

High Court of Malaya Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim No. WA-22NCVC-202-04/2023: K.S. LEE ENERGY LLP ("KSLE") V TIGB

On 28 April 2023, Toyo Ink Group Berhad ("**TIGB**"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, had been served with a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim No. WA-22NCVC-202-04/2023 ("**Suit 1**") filed by K.S. LEE ENERGY LLP ("**KLSE**"), for the followings:

- (a) the sum of USD10,363,516 being the "Equity Success Fee" and "Debt Success Fee" ("**Success Fee Claim**") payable to the KLSE under the Project Success Fee Agreement dated 28 January 2018; or
- (b) alternatively, the sum of USD8,839,948 being the professional fees which KLSE would have ordinarily entitled to earn and loss of business opportunity ("**Alternative Claim**"); or
- (c) alternatively, damages on a quantum meruit basis based on Section 71 of the Contracts Act, 1950 to be assessed ("**Quantum Meruit**").

On 15 June 2023, TIGB filed an Application to refer certain preliminary issues for the determination of the Court, the determination of which will result in a summary disposal of the Suit 1 without having to go to full trial. TIGB's Application was heard by the Judge on 15 and 21 September 2023.

On 4 October 2023, the High Court of Malaya issued judgment in favour of TIGB and ordered that the action commenced by KSLE be dismissed with costs. The Court also ordered KSLE to pay TIGB a total sum of RM60,000, comprising the followings:

- (a) RM30,000 costs for the action; and
- (b) RM30,000 costs for TIGB's Application.

On 30 November 2023, KSLE paid RM62,400 including Allocatur Fees of RM2,400 to TIGB's solicitors.

On 2 November 2023, KSLE lodged an Appeal to the Court of Appeal against the decision of the High Court made on 4 October 2023.

B9. Litigation (Cont'd)

High Court of Malaya Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim No. WA-22NCVC-202-04/2023: K.S. LEE ENERGY LLP (“KSLE”) V TIGB (Cont'd)

At the Case Management on 31 January 2024, the Registrar directed that KSLE refile its Records of Appeal to match the Court's prescribed formatting, and fixed the next Case Management on 11 March 2024 for KSLE to update the Court on the Record of Appeal.

On 21 March 2024, the Court of Appeal Registrar has given fresh directions as follows:-

- i) Written Submissions by 11 November 2024;
- ii) Reply Submissions by 25 November 2024;
- iii) Case Management on 27th November 2024 to update on status of submissions; and
- iv) Physical hearing on 9th December 2024 at the Court of Appeal in Putrajaya.

The Directors, as advised by TIGB's solicitors, are of the view that TIGB stand a good chance of success in defending KSLE's Appeal.

High Court of Malaya Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim No. WA-22NCVC-470-08/2023: PHU MY VINH CONSULTING INVESTMENT & TRADING SERVICE COMPANY LIMITED (“PMV”) V TIGB

On 29 August 2023, TIGB had been served with a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim No. WA-22NCVC-470-08/2023 (“**Suit 2**”) filed by PHU MY VINH CONSULTING INVESTMENT & TRADING SERVICE COMPANY LIMITED (“**PMV**”), for the followings:

- (a) the sum of USD7,657,150 being the alleged outstanding balance of the consulting fees payable to PMV under an Agreement dated 28 September 2015;
- (b) interest at the rate of 5% per annum on the sum of USD7,657,150 from the date of commencement of this action to the date of full settlement;
- (c) an order that the judgement sums in USD be converted to RM by applying the foreign currency exchange rate of Malayan Banking Berhad at the date of the execution/enforcement of this judgement, if required;
- (d) costs; and
- (e) other reliefs that his Honourable Court deems appropriate and fair.

On 23 October 2023, TIGB filed the following Applications in the High Court:

- (a) an Application to Strike Out the endorsement on the Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim, and for an Order to dismiss the action; and
- (b) an Application for security for costs of RM125,000 to be furnished by PMV to TIGB's solicitors.

Both Applications were initially fixed for hearing before the Judge on 24 January 2024.

However, PMV reduced its claim from USD7,657,150 to USD3,190,975 in Affidavit in Reply affirmed by Nguyen Hung Viet on 12 December 2023.

In respect of Application (b) the security for costs, PMV and TIGB had agreed to a reduced security for costs of RM50,000 payable by PMV, on the basis of its reduced claim.

B9. Litigation (Cont'd)

High Court of Malaya Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim No. WA-22NCVC-470-08/2023: PHU MY VINH CONSULTING INVESTMENT & TRADING SERVICE COMPANY LIMITED (“PMV”) V TIGB (Cont'd)

In respect of Application (a) the Striking Out Application, PMV had sought permission from the Court to file a further affidavit in reply. The Court allowed PMV's request to file a further affidavit in reply by 12 January 2024, and directed that TIGB file its affidavit in reply by 2 February 2024.

At the hearing on 24 January 2024, the outcome are as follows:

1. Security for Cost

A Consent Order was recorded before the Judge. In summary, under the terms of the Order, PMV must pay security of RM50,000 to TIGB'S solicitors within 7 days, failing which their action will be struck out without liberty to file afresh.

The amount was paid by PMV on 30 January 2024.

2. Striking Out Application

- i) Hearing was fixed on 23 May 2024; and
- ii) Written Submissions to be filed by 1 April 2024, and Reply Submissions by 22 April 2024.

The hearing previously scheduled for 23 May 2024, was vacated by the court. A case management session was held via e-Review, during which the court rescheduled the hearing. The physical hearing was fixed for 30 August 2024 at the Kuala Lumpur High Court.

The hearing previously scheduled for 30 August 2024 was vacated by the court and the same date was fixed for case management via e-review before Court Registrar.

At the case management via e-review on 30 August 2024, the Striking Out Application has been fixed for physical hearing on 7 November 2024.

The Court has notified that the hearing of the Striking Out Application in the PMV case on 7 November 2024 has been vacated by the Court on its own initiative. The Court has fixed a case management by way of e-review on 28 October 2024.

At the case management by way of e-review on 28 October 2024, the outcome are as follows:

1. Striking Out Application

- i) Hearing is now fixed on 20 January 2025; and
- ii) Written submission and Scott Schedule to be filed by 6 January 2025.

2. The Court has given pre-trial directions to the parties.

The Directors, as advised by TIGB's solicitors, are of the opinion that the Suit 2 will not have any impact to the Group as TIGB has paid all sum as agreed under the PMV Agreement and no amount is owing to PMV.

B10. Dividend

The Board had recommended a first and final single tier dividend of 1.8 sen per ordinary share in respect of the financial year ended 30 September 2023. The dividend was paid on 16 February 2024.

B11. Disclosures of derivatives

There were no outstanding derivatives as at 30 September 2024.

B12. Gain/Losses Arising from Fair Value Changes of Financial Liabilities

There were no gains/losses arising from fair value changes of the financial liabilities for the current quarter ended 30 September 2024.

B13. Finance Cost

| | INDIVIDUAL QUARTER | | CUMULATIVE QUARTER | |
|-------------------|---|---|--|--|
| | Current quarter ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding quarter ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 | Current period to date ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding period to date ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 |
| Interest expenses | 258 | 198 | 781 | 683 |

B14. Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Profit/(Loss) before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting) the following items:

| | INDIVIDUAL QUARTER | | CUMULATIVE QUARTER | |
|---|---|---|--|--|
| | Current quarter ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding quarter ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 | Current period to date ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding period to date ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 |
| Depreciation of property, plant and equipment | 443 | 408 | 1,762 | 1,577 |
| Gain on termination of lease contract | - | - | - | (1) |
| Interest income | (248) | (21) | (278) | (33) |
| Impairment loss on trade receivables | - | - | (56) | - |
| Loss on disposal of other investments | - | - | - | 370 |
| Loss on winding up of subsidiaries | - | 2 | 67 | 2 |
| Property, plant and equipment written off | - | 9 | 2 | 53 |
| Unrealised loss/(gain) on foreign exchange | 11,258 | (3) | 6,137 | (2,629) |
| Share grant expenses | - | - | 12,487 | - |
| Employee share option expenses | (70) | - | 987 | - |

B15. Basic (Loss)/Earnings Per Share

- i. Basic (loss)/earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period.

| | INDIVIDUAL QUARTER | | CUMULATIVE QUARTER | |
|---|---|---|--|--|
| | Current quarter ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding quarter ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 | Current period to date ended 30.09.2024 RM'000 | Corresponding period to date ended 30.09.2023 RM'000 |
| (Loss)/Profit attributable to owners of the Company | (6,454) | (828) | (19,376) | 910 |
| Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue | 132,901 | 117,703 | 132,901 | 117,703 |
| Basic (loss)/earnings per share (sen) | (4.86) | (0.70) | (14.58) | 0.77 |

- ii. The Company does not have any dilutive potential ordinary shares as the fair value of the ordinary shares during the period is less than the exercise price. Accordingly, the diluted earnings per share were not presented.